Ordinance No. 1326-2024

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 664-2022, passed August 10, 2022, as amended, relating to the Community Based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative as part of the Cleveland Thrive Project program.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 664-2022, passed August 10, 2022, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 1143-2022 and 636-2024, passed November 21, 2022, and June 3, 2024, respectively, this Council authorized the Director of Finance to apply for and accept a grant in the amount of up to \$2,000,000, and any other funds that become available during the grant term from the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance to conduct the Community Based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative, known as the Cleveland Thrive Grant, and authorized the Director of Finance to enter into one or more contracts with, or make payments to, various entities to implement the grant in accordance with File No. 664-2022-C, which file was made part of Ordinance No. 636-2024; and

WHEREAS, File No. 664-2022-C states that the term of the grant is from October 1, 2022, to September 30, 2025, and the Director of Finance, on behalf of the Office of Prevention, Intervention and Opportunity, wishes to extend the term of the grant for an additional one year to September 30, 2026, to provide additional services under the grant, which extension has been approved by the United States Department of Justice the extension of which is detailed in File No. 664-2022-D; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Section 2 of Ordinance No. 664-2022, passed August 10, 2022, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 1143-2022 and 636-2024, passed November 21, 2022, and June 3, 2024, respectively, is further amended to read as follows:

Section 2. That the summary for the grant, File No. 664-2022-C 664-2022-D, made a part of this ordinance as if fully rewritten, is approved in all respects and shall not be changed without additional legislative authority.

Section 2. That existing Section 2 of Ordinance No. 664-2022, passed August 10, 2022, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 1143-2022 and 636-2024, passed November 21, 2022, and June 3, 2024, respectively, is repealed.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

VG:nl 11-25-2024

FOR: Director Barrett

Ord. No. 1326-2024

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 664-2022, passed August 10, 2022, as amended, relating to the Community Based Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative as part of the Cleveland Thrive Project program.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on NOVEMBER 25, 2024 and referred to DIRECTORS of Finance, Law; COMMITTEE on Finance Diversity Equity and Inclusion		n
	CITY CLERK	
READ SECOND	TIME	
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD T	TIME	
	PRESIDENT	
	CITY CLERK	
APPROVED		
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol Published in the City Record	Page	

REPORT after second Reading

	PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON ANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION
TEE	
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	
☶	